



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 753/2023 & CM APPL. 47876/2023**

DARSHAN SINGH & ORS. Appellants
Through: Mr. Vinod Dubey & Mr. R. Rao,
Advocates.

versus
JASWINDER SINGH Respondent
Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **02.04.2024**
CM APPL. 52523/2023 (Vacation of stay)

1. The instant application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the respondent seeking recall of the ex-parte stay obtained by the appellants by playing deception/fraud upon this Hon'ble Court.

2. This Court does not find any cogent reason to allow the instant application.

3. Accordingly, the instant application is dismissed.

RFA 753/2023 & CM APPL. 47876/2023

4. Lower Court Record has been requisitioned.

5. List on 22nd July 2024 for final hearing.

6. Meanwhile, the parties are directed to file their written submissions along with convenience compilation before the next date of hearing.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

APRIL 2, 2024
rk/sv/da

Click here to check corrigendum, if any